
Wednesday, 8 March 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Audit and Governance Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Audit and Governance Committee meets in the Court Room of the 
Town Hall which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the 
main door or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays 
for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in 
the car park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman); Councillor Sabri 
(Deputy-Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, di Cara, Dow, 
Holt, Metcalfe and Taylor

Agenda 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 - Previously 

circulated.  

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

Public Document Pack



2

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee 
from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed 
below and to invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the 
commencement of the meeting.

7 Annual Audit Letter 2015/16.  (Pages 1 - 14)

Report of External Auditors BDO.

8 Planning Report 2016/17.  (Pages 15 - 38)

Report of External Auditors BDO.

9 Internal Audit Report to 31st December 2016.  (Pages 39 - 58)

Report of Internal Audit Manager.

10 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.  (Pages 59 - 70)

Report of Internal Audit Manager.

11 Risk Management.  (Pages 71 - 80)

Report of Internal Audit Manager.

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 12 
Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 
the address listed below.  The request may be made by letter, fax or e-mail.  For 
further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact Local 
Democracy.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.



3

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considere
[...]
utory powers under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 

2014 in any matter and our grant claims and returns certification 

work.

We recognise the value of your co-operation and support and 

would like to take this opportunity to express our appreciation for 

the assistance and co-operation provided during the audit.

BDO LLP

31 October 2016

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We issued an unqualified true and fair opinion on the financial statements on 30 September 2016. 

We reported our detailed findings to the Audit and Governance Committee on 21 September.  We reported 

on uncorrected misstatements which management and the Audit and Governance Committee concluded 

were immaterial.

Audit conclusions

USE OF RESOURCES

We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources on 30 September 2016. 

While there is a recognised funding gap in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), we are satisfied 

that the Council has appropriate arrangements to continue to remain financially sustainable over the 

period of the MTFS. 

EXERCISE OF STATUTORY POWERS

We have not exercised our statutory powers and have no matters to report.

GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS CERTIFICATION

Our review of grant claims and returns for the year ended 31 March 2016 is in progress and the results will 

be reported upon completion of this work.

P
age 2



ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER | EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL 3

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that they are free from material 

misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. 

This includes an assessment of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the 

Council’s circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed, the 

reasonableness of significant accounting estimates, and the overall presentation of the 

financial statements.

OPINION We issued an unqualified true and fair opinion on the financial statements on 30 September 2016. 

REVENUE RECOGNITION RESPONSE FINDINGS

Risks of fraud in revenue recognition may arise from the use

of inappropriate accounting policies, failure to apply the

Council’s stated accounting policies or from an

inappropriate use of estimates in calculating revenue.

Our review of revenue recognition focused on testing

completeness and existence of fees and charges across all 

service areas in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

Statement. 

No issues were identified.

Our assessment of risks of material misstatement

Our audit was scoped by obtaining an understanding of the Council and its environment, 

including the system of internal control, and assessing the risks of material misstatement 

in the financial statements. 

We set out below the risks that had the greatest effect on our audit strategy, the 

allocation of resources in the audit, and directing of the efforts of the audit team. 

P
age 3



EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL | ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER4

Continued
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GROUP ACCOUNTS RESPONSE FINDINGS

The Council has interests in the following entities:

• Eastbourne Homes Limited (EHL), a wholly owned 

subsidiary for which the Council has historically prepared 

Group Accounts

• Greencoat House Limited and its wholly owned subsidiary 

Welbeing, which are associates to the Council

• CloudConnX Limited, an associate to the Council

• Eastbourne Housing Investment Company Limited (EHIC), 

a wholly owned subsidiary incorporated during 2015/16. 

We identified a risk regarding the completeness of the 

Group Accounts in respect of the Council’s share of 

transactions in Greencoat House, Welbeing, and CloudConnX

Limited and EHIC. 

We also identified a risk regarding the accuracy of the 

Group Accounts in respect of the conversion of the group 

entities’ accounts from Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) 

102 to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as 

this was the first year of implementation of FRS 102 by the 

group entities. 

We reviewed the financial statements and management 

accounts of Greencoat, Welbeing, CloudConnX and EHIC, to 

determine if they needed to be included in the Council’s 

Group Accounts.

We reviewed the Council’s processes and controls for 

adjusting FRS 102 accounts to IFRS for all group entities.

We reviewed the Group Accounts and checked that assets, 

liabilities, income and expenditure and relevant disclosures 

were correctly consolidated.

The Council’s share of post acquisition retained earnings in 

Greencoat House, Welbeing and CloudConnX were not 

cumulatively material in 2015/16 and therefore the 

Council continued to account for its investment in these 

entities at cost.

The Council’s two wholly owned subsidiaries, EHL and 

EHIC, were correctly consolidated in the Group Accounts. 

Our testing did not identify any issues in respect of the 

conversion from FRS 102 to IFRS in the consolidation of 

companies in the Group Accounts.

Management should continue to review the Council’s share 

of transactions in Greencoat House, Welbeing and 

CloudConnX and, if material, ensure that these companies 

are consolidated into the Group Accounts.

P
age 4



ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER | EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL 5

PROPERTY VALUATIONS RESPONSE FINDINGS

Property, plant and equipment (excluding surplus assets)

Land and buildings included in Property, Plant and 

Equipment (PPE) are valued based on market values for 

existing use or depreciated replacement cost (DRC). 

The Council engaged an external valuer to assess whether 

there had been a material change in the value of its council 

dwellings and other land and buildings at 31 March 2016. 

We identified a risk regarding the appropriateness of these 

valuations. 

Investment properties and 
[...]
 Complex

Costs totalling £2.2 million were incurred in 2015/16 on 

‘Devonshire Park Review Stage 1-4a’ in preparation for the 

procurement in 2016/17.  The Council’s five year capital 

programme indicates that the investment is to be funded by 

a combination of capital receipts and borrowing.  

The Council has worked with external consultants to review 

the best future governance options for the project .  A 

decision was made by Cabinet in September 2016 to adopt a 

wholly owned but organisationally discrete local authority 

managed operation, subject to necessary work on the detail 

of the governance structure being undertaken and proving 

satisfactory. 

We were satisfied that the strategic objectives of the 

programme are in line with the Council’s corporate vision. 

Adequate arrangements were  in place to support decision 

making for the business case and appropriate governance 

processes have been established to oversee delivery of the 

project. 

The projected savings and investment from the programme 

have been adequately considered and factored into 

planning assumptions. 

The Devonshire Park complex project is still in its early 

stages. However given the scale of the project, it is 

important that robust governance and risk management 

arrangements are maintained as the project develops. 

P
age 10



ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER | EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL 11

EXERCISE OF STATUTORY POWERS

Audit certificate

We issued the audit certificate to close the audit for the year ended 31 March 2016 on 30 

September 2016. 

Use of statutory powers

We have not exercised our statutory powers and have no matters to report. 

REPORT BY EXCEPTION We have no matters to report by exception.

P
age 11



EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL| ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER12

GRANT CLAIMS AND CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATION WORK Our review of grant claims and returns for 2015/16 is in progress and the results will be reported upon completion of this work.

Housing benefit subsid
[...]
TTEE  

Audit for the year ending 31 March 2017 

 

Date of issue: 27 February 2017 
 
 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 8



 

 

CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION ....................................................................................... 1 

YOUR BDO TEAM ..................................................................................... 2 

ENGAGEMENT TIMETABLE .......................................................................... 3 

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES .................................................................... 4 

MATERIALITY ......................................................................................... 5 

OVERALL AUDIT STRATEGY ........................................................................ 6 

KEY AUDIT RISKS AND OTHER MATTERS ......................................................... 9 

INDEPENDENCE ..................................................................................... 16 

FEES .................................................................................................. 17 

APPENDIX I: MATERIALITY ........................................................................ 18 

APPENDIX II: INDEPENDENCE ..................................................................... 20 

 

P
age 16



 

1 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

PURPOSE AND USE OF OUR REPORT  

The purpose of this report is to highlight and explain the key issues which we believe to be relevant to the audit of the financial statements of the Council and consolidated entities 

(together the ‘Group’) and use of resources of the Council for the year ending 31 March 2017.  It forms a key part of our communication strategy with you, a strategy which is designed 

to promote effective two-way communication throughout the audit process.  Planning is an iterative process and our plans, reflected in this report, will be reviewed and updated as our 

audit progresses.   

This report has been prepared solely for the use of the Audit and Governance Co
[...]
d fees, excluding VAT, for the year ending 31 March 2017 are: 

 2016/17 

£ 

2015/16 

£ 

Audit fee 67,781 67,781 

Certification fee (Housing benefits subsidy claim) 8,297 8,297 

Total audit and certification fees: 76,078 76,078 

Fees for audit related services (Pooled capital receipts 

return) 

1,500 1,500 

Fees for non-audit services * - 2,500 

TOTAL FEES 77,578 80,078 
 

 

 
* BDO tax subscription service which ended in 2015/16.   

Audit fee invoices are being raised in quarterly instalment of £16,945.25 during 2016/17. 

Fee invoices for other audit related services will be raised as the work is 

completed. 

Our fee is based on the following assumptions 

The complete draft financial statements and supporting work papers will be prepared to 

a standard suitable for audit.  All balances will be reconciled to underlying accounting 

records. 

Key dates will be met, including receipt of draft accounts and working papers prior to 

commencement of the final audit fieldwork. 

We will receive only one draft of the Statement of Accounts prior to receiving the final 

versions for signing. 

Within reason, personnel we require to hold discussions with will be available 

during the period of our on-site work (we will set up meetings with key staff in 

advance). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 33



 

18 

 

APPENDIX I: MATERIALITY 

 

CONCEPT AND DEFINITION  

 The concept of materiality is fundamental to the preparation of the financial statements and the audit process and applies not only to monetary misstatements but also to disclosure 

requirements and adherence to appropriate accounting principles and statutory requirements. 

 We apply the concept of materiality both in planning and performing our audit, and in evaluating the effect of misstatements.  For planning, we consider materiality to be the 

magnitude by which misstatements, including omissions, could influence the economic decisions of reasonable users that are taken on the basis of the 
[...]
l or clearly wrong. 

 

 

P
age 35



 

20 

 

APPENDIX II: INDEPENDENCE 

 

INDEPENDENCE - ENGAGEMENT TEAM ROTATION 

SENIOR TEAM MEMBERS  NUMBER OF YEARS INVOLVED  ROTATION TO TAKE PLACE IN YEAR ENDED 

Janine Combrinck - Engagement lead 2nd year as engagement lead and 2 years as project manager 31 March 2021 

Lucy Trevett - Project manager 1st year as project manager 31 March 2027 

 

 

 

 

P
age 36



 

 
 

 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those 

we believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a 

complete record of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use 

of the organisation and may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written 

consent. No responsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 

2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International.  BDO Northern Ireland, a 

separate partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO 

Northern Ireland are both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial 

Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 8th March 2017

Subject: Internal Audit Report to 31st December 2016

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager

Ward(s) All

Purpose To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit for the third quarter of the financial year 
2016/17.

Recommendation(s): That the information in this report be noted and members 
identify any further information requirement and 
timescales.

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone 
01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The work of Internal Audit is reported on a quarterly basis to demonstrate 
work carried out compared to the annual plan and to report on the findings of 
audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee.

1.2 The annual audit plan for 2016/17 was agreed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2016.

2.0 Review of work in the third quarter of the financial year 2016/17.

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April to 31st December 
2016 is as follows:

Open Revenues Performing Well
Debtors (Annual 2015/16) Performing Excellently
Planning (process) Performing Well
Housing Rents (Annual 2015/16) Performing Well
Creditors (Annual 2015/16) Performing Adequately
Rent and Deposit Loans Performing Well
Homelessness Performing Adequately
Access to Information Performing Well
Economic Development Performing Excellently
Right To Buy Performing Well
Capital Programme Performing Excellently
Car Loans and Leasing Performing Well
Internet/Intranet/Telephone 
payments

Performing Adequately

Council Tax (Annual 2016/17) Performing Excellently

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



NNDR (Annual 2016/17) Performing Excellently
Performance Management Performing Well

Levels of Assurance - Key 
Performing 
inadequately

Major weaknesses.  Insufficient controls in place 
or controls not being applied.  Fundamental 
improvements required. – High risk.

Performing adequately Some important weaknesses.  Key controls need 
to be improved. – Medium to high risk.

Performing well Important strengths but some areas for 
improvement. – Medium to low risk.

Performing excellently Major strengths.  Minor or no recommendations.  
A good example of internal control. – Low risk.

2.2 No reports have been issued in this quarter with an assurance level of 
inadequate.  

2.3 Appendix A shows the work carried out against the annual plan to the end of 
December 2016.  The following comments explain the main points to be 
noted from the table:

Previously reported:

 Following the external auditor’s qualification of the 2014/15 Housing 
Benefit final subsidy claim the DWP required further work to be 
undertaken in light of errors found due to the data migration between 
Northgate and Open Revenues.  

 Right To Buy – there was a change in the Auditor carrying out this 
review.  Therefore extra time was spent on the new Auditor 
familiarising themselves with the subject and the work that had 
already been carried out.

 Rent and Deposit Loans and Homelessness – research carried out by 
the Auditor into legislation in order to ensure a correct understanding.

 Leisure Trust – time was put aside to provide input into this review.  
However it has been carried out solely by the Head of Audit at Lewes.

 Box Office Computer System – this has been postponed until 17/18 as 
a new system is being purchased.

Further points:

 Some annual reviews commenced a little earlier this year.  This was in 
response to a request by the Manager, Customer First (Account 
Management) that we avoid their busiest time in the lead up to the 
end of the financial year.

 IT reviews were delayed because the Head of ICT is very busy with 
numerous projects across the two authorities.  Efforts are being made 
to complete these before the year end though the completion of the 
annual audits must take priority.

Page 40



2.4 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 
given an assurance level below “Performing Well”, with any issues highlighted 
in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.  NB. These are the 
assurance levels that were given at the time the final report was issued and 
do not reflect recommendations that have been addressed.  

2.5 Where follow ups of reviews given an Inadequate assurance level show 
recommendations are not being addressed, the outstanding 
recommendations, and client comments from the report, have been listed at 
Appendix C.  It should be noted that the recommendations listed were 
outstanding at the time of the last follow up review.  If they have been 
addresse
[...]
 Buy fraud 75 2036 1961
CTRS fraud 50 50.9 0.9
CT discount fraud 100 6.1 -93.9
NNDR fraud 50 6.1 -43.9
Grant fraud 5 0 -5
Blue Badge fraud 10 82.5 72.5
Direct Payments 0 0 0

1,290 2,426.5 1,136.5
Other work not forecast
Housing Benefit 0 198 198
Employment fraud 0 1.5 1.5
Rental recovery 0 10 10

0 209.5 209.5
TOTAL 1,290.0 2,636.0 1,346.0

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 08 MARCH 2017

Subject: Draft internal audit plan for 2017/18

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager

Ward(s) All

Purpose To propose an internal audit plan for 2017/18

Recommendation(s): To consider and adopt the proposed plan.

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone 01323 
415925 or internally on extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The internal audit function contributes to the Council’s overall governance
arrangements through the audits carried out in the annual internal audit plan.

1.2 The annual audit plan includes a number of managed audits which are required to 
be carried out by the external auditors and upon which they place reliance for the 
work of internal audit.

2.0 The Audit Universe

2.1 The Audit Universe is the list of all areas around the Council which can be 
reviewed.  

2.2 The universe was completely reviewed in discussion with Heads of Service ahead 
of the 2014/15 plan.

3.0 Production of the draft audit plan for 2017/18

3.1 The internal audit plan for each year begins by calculating the number of audit 
days available.  

3.2 There are twelve “managed” audits which have to be undertaken every year in 
order to satisfy the external auditors.  These are:-

Benefits
Cash and Bank
Council Tax
Creditors
Debtors
Housing Rents
Main Accounting (Financial Ledger)
NNDR
Payroll

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



Treasury Management
IT
Theatres

3.3 As well as these core audits, work is carried out annually on verifying the Benefits 
Subsidy Claim and time must also be set aside in the audit plan for unplanned 
work (contingency), advice, special investigations, follow ups, work on the 
National Fraud Initiative etc.  Non chargeable time (holidays, sick leave, admin 
etc) is also calculated.

3.4 Once the days necessary to carry out the work listed above are calculated the 
figure can be taken from the “auditor time available” and the remaining figure is 
the number of days available for carrying out other audits specifically for the 
Council.  These calculations can be seen as part of Appendix A.

3.5 In order to produce the annual internal audit plan a risk assessment of the areas 
listed in the audit universe is carried out by the Internal Audit Manager.  
Weighting factors used are :-

The number of transactions in the system;
System changes;
Internal control score (evaluated from last review);
Length of time since last review.

3.6 The completed risk assessment can be found at Appendix B.  This has been sorted 
by level of risk and then by the date the last audit review was undertaken.

3.7 The draft audit plan is then produced using the risk assessment to select areas for 
review up to the amount of time available.

4.0 Draft audit plan for 2017/18

4.1 The draft audit plan for the new year has to be produced before the end of the 
previous audit year.  A judgement therefore has to be made as to whether any 
outstanding reviews are likely to be completed.  As the focus of the audit work at 
this time of year turns to completion of the annual audits, all the outstanding 
reviews have been carried forward to the new year plan.

4.2 As a new piece of software was being introduced for the Theatres box office it was 
agreed that this piece of work would be postponed until 17/18.

4.3 The risk assessment was used to consider which audits should be included in the 
plan for the new financial year.  There are three high risk reviews listed in the risk 
assessment.  One is being completed in 16/17 and the other is a c
[...]
 15

TOTAL 50

JOINT AUDITS
RIPA Operational 2 Lewes 8 days
Safeguarding Operational 10 Lewes 2 days
Joint ventures Operational 2 Lewes 20 days

TOTAL 14

CHARGEABLE TIME 521
NON-CHARGEABLE TIME 363

OVERALL TOTAL 884

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 8th March 2017

Subject: Risk Management

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager

Ward(s) All

Purpose To provide a report on the updating of the Strategic Risk 
Register and changes made to it.

Recommendation(s): To consider and agree the amended Strategic Risk Register.

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone 01323 
415925 or internally on extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee include the 
following: Review the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risks, internal control environment and corporate 
governance arrangements.

1.2 It has been agreed that the Strategic Risk Register need only be reported to 
Committee when there are any changes made.

2.0 Quarterly review of Strategic Risk Register

2.1. The Strategic Risk Register was taken to Corporate Management Team on 7th 
February 2017 to consider whether any changes were required.

2.2. In discussion it was agreed that an extra control should be added to SR_008 
– Failure to meet regulatory or legal requirements that would reflect risks 
around the Joint Transformation Programme (JTP).  It was felt that a note 
was required to ensure that adequate provisions are in place, when JTP 
changes are made, to check the activity relating to legal responsibilities has 
been considered.

2.3. Therefore a new control has been added at 7. under SR_008 (see page 7 of 
attached risk register) which reads “JTP Board considers activity mapping, 
ensuring that it covers regulatory/legal and main financial matters”.

2.4. The updated Strategic Risk Register
[...]
ternal Audit Report to 31st December 2016 - Appendix C.
	Internal Audit Report to 31st December 2016 - Appendix D.
	Internal Audit Report to 31st December 2016 - Appendix E.

	10 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.
	Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 - Appendix A.
	Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 - Appendix B.
	Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 - Appendix C.

	11 Risk Management.
	Strategic Risk Register.




Minutes of the meeting


1

Wednesday, 8 March 2017
at 6.00 pm

Audit and Governance Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman), Councillors Sabri (Deputy-

Chairman) and Councillors Belsey (as substitute for Taylor), 
Choudhury, di Cara, Dow, Holt and Metcalfe

27 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

28 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Taylor.

29 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

30 Annual Audit Letter 2015/16. 

The Committee considered the report of BDO regarding the Annual Audit 
Letter, which set out the key findings of audit work for 2015/16.  The report 
summarised the results of the audit work in respect of the Council’s 
financial statements, use of resources, exercise of statutory powers, grant 
claims and returns certification and any other matters.

Ms Janine Combrinck representing BDO was in attendance to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions.

In response to a question from the Committee regarding management 
ensuring that material transactions in Greencoat House, Welbeing and 
CloudConnX were consolidated into the Group Accounts, Ms Combrinck 
advised that this was part of the Planning Report for 2016/17.  The 
Council’s materiality level was set at £2 million.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 be 
noted.



2
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 8 March 2017

31 Planning Report 2016/17. 

The Committee considered the planning report of BDO relating to the audit 
for the year ending 31 March 2017.  The report highlighted and explained 
the key issues which BDO believed were relevant to the audit of the 
financial statements and use of resources of the authority for the year.

Detailed in the report were BDO’s engagement timetable, audit scope and 
objectives, authority materiality, overall audit strategy, key audit risks and 
other matters, BDO’s independence and proposed fees in relation to last 
year.

Ms Janine Combrinck representing BDO was in attendance to present the 
report and respond to questions.

The Committee expressed their thanks to Ms Combrinck and BDO for their 
report and looked forward to working together over the coming year.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the report be noted.

32 Internal Audit Report to 31st December 2016. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the third quarter 
of the financial year.

A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 April 2016 to 31 December 
2016 and the level of assurance attained were detailed in the report. The 
Committee was advised that the assurance levels were given at the time of 
the initial report and did not reflect the findings at follow up.  None of the 
reports in this quarter had been given an assurance level of inadequate.

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan to the end of 
December 2016 was set out in appendix A. Main points from the appendix 
were summarised in the report.

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below “Performing Well” was set out in Appendix B, with 
any issues highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level 
given. The Committee was reassured that this status was the assurance 
level given at the time the final report was issued and did not reflect 
recommendations that had been addressed.

Appendix C detailed the outstanding recommendations and client comments 
of reviews that had been given an inadequate assurance level after follow 
ups. Comments from the Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Heads of 
Service had also been included in Appendix C

Work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud team and East Sussex Counter 
Fraud Hub, along with an update on shared services with Lewes District 
Council was also detailed in the report.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the report be noted.



3
Audit and Governance

Wednesday, 8 March 2017

33 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding the draft internal audit plan for 2017/2018.

The internal audit plan for each year begins with a calculation of the 
number of audit days available.  Twelve “managed” audits were required to 
be undertaken this year to satisfy the external auditors and these were 
detailed in the report.

In addition to the core audits, days were also set aside for verifying the 
Benefits Subsidy Claim, special investigations, follow ups, advice and 
National Fraud Initiative activity.  The days necessary to carry out this work 
was calculated and taken from the auditor time available.  The remaining 
figure was the days available to carry out other audits specifically for the 
Council.  Appendix A detailed these calculations.

A risk assessment was carried out on all areas listed in the “Audit Universe” 
in order for the annual internal audit plan to be produced.  The “Audit 
Universe” was a list of all the areas and systems across the Council which 
could be audited.  The completed risk assessment, included at appendix B 
to the report had been arranged by the level of risk and by the date the last 
audit review was undertaken.

The proposed plan, as agreed with Lewes District Council was included at 
appendix C to the report.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the proposed internal audit plan for 
2017/18 be adopted.

34 Risk Management. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding an update of the Strategic Risk Register.

The Strategic Risk Register had been taken to Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) on 7 February 2017 for the regular quarterly review and the updated 
register was appended to the report.  Changes to risk SR_008 were detailed 
in the report.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the amended Strategic Risk Register as 
appended to the report be agreed.

The meeting closed at 6.45 pm

Councillor Swansborough 
(Chairman)


